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()% = &4 FHE* (Substance abuse by young people)
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(I )F & p & (Teenage suicide 15-19 years)
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()15 & 2 08 ¥ 4 3 (Literacy scores by gender at age 15)
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Difference in mean score on reading
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Difference in mean score on mathematics
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Belgium | ——F
Denmark — 16
Spain _ 19
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Taiwan 8
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Japan —§ 9
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Luxembourg ——
Germany  E—
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Turkey  E— T
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Estonia —
Sweden 2 -
New Zealand  m—
Kaly  E—
Greece | —
Norw ay i
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Czech Republic - 5
Poland /s
Slovak Republic 8
Slovenia 0:
Finland O s
Lithuania -+
Bulgaria J

-10 0 10 20

OECD Average (hoys-girls): 11
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Difference in mean score on science

OECD Average 0 '
Netherlands 0
United States | —
Mexico = 5
United Kingdom _‘ 9
Belgium /s
Denmark _ 12
Spain /=
Korea 20
Australia 10
Taiwan 1 |.
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Austria [—
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Estonia 11
Sweden 4 .
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OECD Average (boys-girls): 0

W 1-14

LR PISA2009 B3 ~ S T RI%T L T3 L B (F-+)

T4 %k PISA 2009 Database(http:/pisa2009.acer.edu.au/) ; 4 4 PISA2009 = % 3¢+ o
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(- )1 fT& & A ¢ $52-5 2 % (Children dependency ratio)

OECD # 21t 12t B % 535 (0] % 20 & 2o a3 $9 4 e A v )i e
1ATESA T (20-64 ot 2 BRI B4 L po v ) drg T A e R
2011 # % 33.89% - 43t OECD R 7w J F] &t & #mt T A v =418 | (20-64
oA AT FE 667904 )Y 2T KT o & OECD B 7Y - # %
W M PRS2 I s RS T s P A0 Y 30% 0 BB R E_ S Aok @
B o 45 &0 476 60%( % L B 2-1) -
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B 2-1 #2011 &
74 %% : OECD Demography and Population statistics (2014) i7 scfe i 3 feed B Fielc L B A F
#1(2014) - #cdhst B ¢ 5,232,465/15,441,765*100= 33.88515(20 fk 11 T 4 v #/ 20-64 4 T #)

(= )2 % & (Fertility rates)

T4 T (total fertility rate » TFR) j 3P — i~ & 15 3 49 g ¥ T 35
St T e L #1970 £ £ R T F 5 403 18> OECD B R T 39(2.76)
e 1995 # ¢ ' 3 1.78 » v OECD B %L 35(1.72)#:7 » B s ivgr ™ » 48
32012 & %,4 7 5 5 127 ¥ OECD B 74t ¢ B i o
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Children
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B 2-2 %4 ¥ 11970~ 1995~ 2012 #
T kiR © OECD Family Database (2014) ; & A p sz3n = 5@ 4 v 23t (http://www.ris.gov.tw/
346)

BRL P kg 01950 AW Rz A TH > udREE o dE LEL TS
27275 ¢34 o g 384 OECD B i d » 4 7% 1960 & 41 4 & ik ch &
SATHEORE S B L AT R TY T 108 254 o
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a9 L @ PN A R L S N B | X » O <]
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SESFEEFEFTLEIIREELESTFEILS

g S gLy OFTsUFIgs XOCSE
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B 2-4 5382008 & & FiE A& B 52t A F o & — Ak FAZ iR 50% ] e
IR S G FLT {rl-‘(—ﬁ'f THEB w127 ;%5%%'?“ | ik 53.2% > & 31 i
B3P L% 6F ° g oty i/‘ff/r' AB2P 20k 5 83% 0 W3R
W FLT (7.17%)Fr Fe4e 14 (6.09%) > @ % w Pa ik 5 2.1% 0 2 975 W RE Y B
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100 1\ = e h_é.ﬂ DH Eé/{ 00QgRMN ]
- RN e E RO AR ARG HRE
atall il
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W2-4 FABRRLZRIXZBF 2008 &
742 k& : OECD Family Database (2014) ; 4 P 5z3® = 5@ & v 53t o

()22 3+ g 32445 (Outof wedlock and teenage births)

a2 T2 A 3L e gt A PR A AR R 2 Fiepre 4
ﬂ %lr'?]ZS’"Lr’r’37lﬁbbﬁiﬁﬂﬁmﬂ&§4—+—‘* AR H 1’-£!r'§&[3‘]‘}3ﬂ“"/
3 10% 0 @ AR~ 5o B frK&%@]}Z}N—’L?“f’})ﬂligs@SO%’OECDW]il
325 36.3% o & 42011 &= 244 L K5 37% 0 w37 Bl RE R Y B L
% 3 3 i F(1.5%)L p 71\(20%)
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FULATHFLALES L1513 19 KL B4 T A5 AN T o dolF] 27 ¥

F o0 ff T B @ E B F AL 30 Bt R o 1980 & 1 2011 & end o4 4

THEE T 01 EA T A0 BURERS FOL AT ET R Al
#

15~ 3 R Hfod BRF - ATEF A2 305 AF 0L AT F AR W
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=2011 A 1980

W 2-7 f”')“’i?i’?‘ 1980 ~ 2011 #
F AL kiR : OECD Family Database (2014) ; & # p 5238 = 5o @ 4 v ki3t (http://www.ris.gov.tw/
346) ¢

17




$z% FERRERNEE

(C)*F2iREEZE VK2 2% 0 (Public expenditure on

childcare and pre-school, per child)

B LB sl e s W 9% £6000% 0 A FRF
BoLR AR S L BN A RSt 2 £2,500 % o A3k T 2
BERRG > SR DB o AT E £7,000% 0 H et BB A b

BRAEZ X 1 MOt B W T o 4 §2000E SIF BAES S W KT 8 L DR
OECDz & Mzt W § /2 23 hEFFE S T3 8P E LN - ARy NN
FRLESURTER AN ERTER I RA(M)L AL T A
PR T RT 0 L UL B L R F T 4 2
faFE 2 & A 5P 121,863~ 20114 § p5 £ £ = 512034 8 0 81T £ £4,202
(%730 2014) -

2
g

LR S - ) LR RARL LS
US $ PPP 1 F o
8000

7000 -
6 000 -
5000 -
4000 ~
3000 -
2000 -
1000 H

W3-1F @iy Fagkvy2 x40 12011
F# k&R : OECD Family Database(2014) ; % ¥ $%(2014)
http://win.dgbas.gov.tw/dgbas03/ca/yearbook/data/pdf/4-all.pdf
https://stats.moe.gov.tw/gframe.aspx?qno=MQA1AA2
LA W ke faFE 4 F L 5P 0 22,410,725,000/183,901 =121,863(99 ¥ # & % 2 F 5
BA AR EE/9 £ R CFRE 2 i) -

()24 ¥ 7 BAEI-E % %7 3LP F (Enrolment in childcare and
pre-schools)

B H 7P FOECD & Ly $325& (R 6f)cnszf e TP
oo R F B ET ¥ QB gt F - OECD & W20104 £ 9 T L F L5
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80.6% - & 3 ri F A B 2 W101.1% > 3 B H £ 1K27.0% o 4 #2010 £ 3 52
3P %5 85.1%
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W32 35Kk R*Y EHRTIiLP F:2010 &
742 %k : OECD Family Database(2014) ; 7 scFe i 3+ &d2014)
http://ebasl.ebas.gov.tw/phc2010/chinese/rchome.htm
RS TOR 5 2010% 4-64 s3> 408,681/480,470 = 0.850585(= F # i ] £ 4< 247/ 3h)
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Frd mXpMAipE

(- )rg=mf1 £ & (Expenditure on family welfare)

BT REHTEE 2 mo i ap Ty 34 M&ﬁvﬁﬁgﬁt%ﬁj °
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(= )% v £ 1 (Expenditure on education)
Bl 42 52 B & s £ ik GDP & > AREHM KT £ 11k GDP
5.9% » % ** OECD B R 561 4.6% @ =00 g B 7% 1 5 W) % 4 #0247

- L BRTRE AL N A S hE Y ST ik GDP c12.6% » 4 ¥ ¥
T5 1.9%%z 0 BEKTR S 1.4%

20



OTertiary

j

B Secondary

|

OPrimary

|

% of GDP

OECD Average =4.6%

Il

|

]

|

Hﬂ

!

|

|

|

|

i

12011 &

W& &% 4 Nk GDP w &

«L

*1(2013) ~ % 7 %3t 439 % - OECD Family Database(2014)

-4
¥

TR KR KT

Ty

T

B

[

%

BE R

4
|4

AL T B EEE Y %k

=

&4 Ty

L-ECEERE B o

o BT
s

a2
i)

%

R PR 4 T 45 #i(Purchasing Power Parity, PPP) ¥z it {5 >
S
X S8 B

4

7~

Y
»

&

] 4-3
Sk

Ty

P EET

U

6,015 %

Y
"

8,335 F = 3‘”3;?/(—;

9,592 %

=)

g

L o

el ke Y
:?{’! =

~

6,149 £ ~ > 3

® Tertiary

mAIl ®Primary XSecondary

uss

30000

25000 -

15000 -

10 000 -

5000 ~

#2 27 WI(RmF 4 T fhsir ) 2011 &
+4 4 - OECD Family Database(2014)

3

£

>

95

BB RT3

%
v

W 4-3

é«;J_E

%
ELT

—
3

TR kR K

21



2A4LEMEREHEHIAT 12ACE DREINELH o ¥ Edof eni2

N \mh,

HHORAFNIRLRATFRTVR L CAABHEL S LR TR R
e FF e S S IRl B2 2 M B E - BRR AT

EATE

M3 A E(X) 1,000 £ 7)o 54 Y 1 TI0EF 57 § 9,265 A 5% % 4 o

£4-1 3AhI 2R g hisei e 1 2012 &

Maximum benefit for one | Benefit amount per

child
aged 3-12

additional child varies

with(2)

National
currency

% of
AW

Age of
child

Number
of
children

Upper age
limit for
children
(student)

Means test on

Observations

(1]

[2]

(31

(4]

(5]

(6]

(7]

Australia(3)

Austria

Belgium

Canada
(Ontario)

Czech
Republic

Denmark

Estonia

Finland

4,803

3,829

2,272

1,266

1,348

2,088

1,100

7,320

13,448

3,600

1,200

+/-

+/-

+
from 3rd

+/-

+
from 3rd

22

20 (24)

15 (18)

19 (27)

17 (24)

17

17

17

14 (25)

17

15(18)

16

Family income.

Income of secondary
earner in a couple.

No

No

Family taxable income.

Family taxable income.

Family taxable income.

Family income relative
to minimum living
standard.

No

No

No

Family tax benefit
(FTB) part A to help
families with cost of
raising children.

FTB part B paid to
families with one main
income.

Maximum amount
comprises benefit and
non-wasteable tax
credit. For low income
families there is an
extra supplement for
each additional child
from the 3rd.

For unemployed,
family benefits are
increased as from 7th
month of
unemployment.
Canada child tax
benefit (non-wastable
tax credit).

National Child Benefit
(NCB) supplement for
low income families.
Ontario Child Benefit

Parents can also
receive a means-tested
"Green cheque" of
EUR 300 per child
through the tax system
in respect of their first
two children.

Payment triples for
third and subsequent
children.




France

Germany

Greece

Hungary
Iceland

Ireland

Israel

747

2,208

1,680

99

146,400
152,331

61,191

2,298

1,980

from 3rd

+/-

+
from 3rd

23

19

18 (25)

17 (21)

18 (22)
17

15 (18)

17

No

No

Yes

No

No

Allowance is reduced by
a percentage of income
above limit.

Means-tested along with
the basic family
allowance.

No

No

Family allowance: zero
benefit for first child.
For 2 children (under
age 11) the amount per
child would be EUR
747 (2% of AW).
Kindergeld is a
non-wastable tax credit
in the form of a
monthly tax refund
(reduces SA if there is
no tax liability).
Supplementary child
allowance
(kinderzuschlag) is
paid to parents to
prevent them from
having to apply for
unemployment benefit
Il/social welfare
benefits only because
of the maintenance of
their children.
Employment condition:
50 days of work prior
to the claim. In
addition, the employer
usually grants 5% of
gross earnings to each
worker for each child
and 10% for the wife
independently of her
income status. The
employer benefits are
taxable.

Basic allowance has an
income limit of ISK 3
600 000 for a couple.
Reduction is 3, 5 and
7% for 1,2 and 3
children respectively.

Supplement for
children aged under 7.

Increment to child
allowance available for
families with three or
more children.




Italy(4)

Japan

Korea

Luxembourg

Netherlands

New
Zealand
Norway

Poland

Portugal

1,092

800

156,000

2,809

1,114
1,242

4,487

11,640

1,092

568

24

17

17

15

17 (26)

17
17

18

17

17 (20)

15 (23)

Household taxable
income.

Household taxable
income.

No

No

No

Family taxable income.

Family income.

No

Net income per family
member.

Family gross income
(including some
benefits)

Benefit is paid by
employers and is only
granted if at least 70%
of household taxable
income is employment
income (or earnings
replacement benefits
including
unemployment benefits
and employment
pension). A spouse is
considered a dependant
so a couple with no
children can receive
family allowance.
Benefits are reduced in
proportion to days not
worked. Temporary
additional benefit
available in 2010 for
children aged less than
3 years, this is not
included in the
modelling as it is only
payable to home- and
car-owners.

Wastable family tax
credits.

Supplementary child
allowance available as
part of SA.

Maximum amount by
age is reached at age
12.

Universal child benefit.
The benefit is
withdrawn at a rate of
7.6 per cent when the
family’s yearly taxable
income exceeds EUR
28897.

Family Tax Credit

Lone-parents receive
payment for one more
child than they have, as
well as a supplement
for children aged
between 1 and 3.
Supplementary benefits
available in specific
circumstances.

Higher benefits for
children aged under 1.
Benefits also vary
relative to family
income (six levels).
For first income level
households, benefit
amount is doubled in
September for
schooling expenses for
children between 6 and
16.




Slovak
Republic

Slovenia

Spain
Sweden

Switzerland
(Zurich)

264

1,372

291
12,600

3,000

[EY

o

15 (25)

17(25)

17
15 (19)

15 (24)

No

Gross income

Gross family income.

No

No

The child allowance is
provided at a uniform
amount. Child tax
credit is described in
employment-condition
al benefits table.

Large family allowance
is paid as a lump sum
payment for families
with three and more
children. Benefit
amount is increased by
10% for lone parents.
Not taxable.

Amounts are fixed at
the level of the cantons
and paid by the
employer. Benefits are
taxable but not subject
to social contributions.

Taiwan

1,000

No

IR L RT
PEOREHELS
ERERG R e
CHTRLAF
2] % 52

Turkey
United
Kingdom

United
States(4)
(Michigan)

1,056

2,845

1,068

15-(-18)

15 (18)

No

Gross family income.

Yes

Fixed rate from 2nd
child.

Child Tax Credit.
Withdrawn after
Working Tax Credit
has been exhausted
where families are also
eligible for the WTC.
Temporary Assistance
for Needy Families
(TANF): benefit is
based on family size at
the time of application
rather than number of
children. The benefit
amounts and durations
vary by State.

Additional EU countries

Bulgaria

Latvia

Lithuania
Malta

Romania

420

96

624
1,156

1,254

o W

17 (19)

14 (18)

18
15 (20)

18

Gross per capita family

income
No

Net family income.

Only paid till age 7 if
two children or less.

Income excluding SSCs  --

Universal component

and means-tested
component

Means-tested
component is increased
if family receives SA.

FAL kIR T R~ 7Tl L 3 4 d2014) - OECD Family Database(2014)
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3042 RE M pged o 2 EARFERL @A gt Ko 4 E R RE(R
BA fo A48T L B )}t 42000 # L 5.8% 0 2010 4 HHEH 4r 3 7.5% 0 3 i 1%

A SRR St AR

o

%4-2 ER PGV BIRRI BRI 2L F

&

Rt TSR B e ) 5 11.2% 0 B R T

Percentage of Sole-parents

Percentage of Sole-parents Receiving

Child Maintenance

1994 & 2000 & 2004 &
Australia 16.4 23.0 21.2
Austria 9.9 12.9 n.a.
Belgium 9.3 11.8 n.a.
Canada n.a. 15.9 n.a.
Denmark 13.9 13.7 15.7
Finland 12.7 14.9 13.0
France 10.0 12.6 n.a.
Germany 8.0 13.9 n.a.
Greece 3.4 3.1 n.a.
Hungary 8.4 5.7 n.a.
Ireland 10.4 14.4 n.a.
Italy 3.6 3.7 n.a.
Luxembourg 10.2 6.3 7.3
Netherlands 8.6 8.8 n.a.
Norway 20.2 19.6 n.a.
Poland 6.8 6.8 n.a.
Spain 3.7 4.2 n.a.
Sweden 24.1 21.2 21.9
Switzerland n.a. 8.0 7.4
Taiwan n.a. 5.8 7.5
United Kingdom 21.2 22.9 24.6
United States 28.0 20.1 215

1994 =

34.9
51.6
47.8
n.a.
99.2
74.2
55.9
n.a.
17.2
47.2
23.7
12.3
32.2
15.6
80.6
46.4
7.5
85.4
n.a.
n.a.
20.2
28.8

2000 & 2004 &
35.2 36.9
69.8 n.a.
49.1 n.a.
35.5 n.a.
99.2 98.8
72.7 83.4
46.3 n.a.
30.1 n.a.
24.5 n.a.
39.8 n.a.
20.1 n.a.
25.2 n.a.
40.1 n.a.
244 n.a.
81.1 n.a.
72.9 n.a.
12.4 n.a.
92.6 100.0
67.1 74.5
n.a. 11.2
21.9 22.8
34.1 33.7

(1)1 A E M ped 0 5 2000 £ 2010 = #cdh  (2)H M FE 20t B4 0L b 5 2010 & i o
AL RR ¢ R A 3 B ad(2010) ~ B R gk iR £ (2010) (http://sowf.moi.gov.tw/stat/Survey/

H /99 £ H

byl
,—“fvan_, N

+7.pdf) - OECD Family Database(2014)
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